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DECISION


Benjamin M. Broadnax is not subject to discipline on grounds that he committed the criminal offense of being a public servant acceding to corruption.

Procedure


On February 3, 2009, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Broadnax’s peace officer license.  Broadnax was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on February 11, 2009.  On March 11, 2009, Broadnax filed an answer.  We held a hearing on the complaint on February 22, 2010.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Broadnax was represented by Anthony D. Gray.  The matter was ready for our decision on June 17, 2010, when the last brief was due.  

Findings of Fact
1. Broadnax is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times. 
2. Broadnax was employed by the City of Northwoods Police Department at all relevant times.
3. On October 20, 2007, an automobile containing two Hispanic men was stopped for speeding on Interstate Highway 70 in St. Louis County, Missouri.

4. The men were arrested, and the vehicle they were traveling in was towed from the scene of the arrest.

5. The men were brought to the Northwoods Police Department for processing.  Broadnax participated in that processing.

6. The arresting officer and Broadnax had a verbal exchange after the arresting officer used derogatory language related to the Mexican heritage of the two men, and Broadnax objected to the officer’s improper characterization and lack of professionalism.

7. Broadnax ascertained that United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) had no interest in the two men.

8. One of the two Hispanic men contacted an unnamed Hispanic female, who came to the police station and discussed the men’s situation with Broadnax.

9. The men were released.

10. On or about February 27, 2008, the St. Louis County prosecutor’s office started an investigation into whether Broadnax violated Missouri law because he allegedly accepted a bribe from the Hispanic woman.

11. On March 20, 2008, pursuant to this investigation, Detective George Damos of the St. Louis County Police Department interviewed Broadnax.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Broadnax has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  In a civil case such as this, the standard of proof is a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  This means “more probable than not,” and not “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which is the standard in criminal cases.


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director argues that Broadnax committed the crime of being a public servant acceding to corruption in violation of § 576.020.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:

A public servant commits the crime of acceding to corruption if he knowingly solicits, accepts or agrees to accept any benefit, direct or indirect, in return for: 

(1) His official vote, opinion, recommendation, judgment, decision, action or exercise of discretion as a public servant; or

(2) His violation of a known legal duty as a public servant.

In this case, however, the Director has failed to prove that Broadnax committed the offense in question.  The Director proffered evidence that, if admissible and credible, would have 
built at least a circumstantial case against Broadnax.  There was a video recording purporting to show money changing hands between the Hispanic woman and Broadnax.  Detective Damos asserted that Broadnax “changed his story” during Damos’ interview after seeing the video.
  When Damos questioned Broadnax, he asked whether Broadnax recalled instructing a subordinate to rewrite a ticket log so that the tickets issued to the Hispanic men would not appear.  There seems to be no dispute that Broadnax told the Hispanic female that if ICE had no interest in the Hispanic men, he would “cut these individuals a good deal.”
  Damos testified that he interviewed Marlene Trammell, the office manager at Big L Towing, the company that towed the Hispanics’ vehicle from the scene of the arrest, and that Trammell:  a) stated Big L’s policy of collecting towing and storage fees directly from vehicle owners; b) denied receiving any money from Broadnax; and c) charged the Hispanic men and their female friend another $160 to retrieve their automobile.  Trammell died some time after the interview.  Further, narratives contained in an investigator’s report, accepted by us subject to Broadnax’s objection, allege:      a) Broadnax can, allegedly, be heard on the video asking the Hispanic female, “Hey, are you trying to bribe me?” and b) Bo Trammell denied receiving the money that Broadnax allegedly paid him.


The Director’s problem is that the purported evidence set out above was either inadmissible or insufficiently credible on which to base a finding that Broadnax committed the offense described in § 576.020.  We sustained Broadnax’s objection to admitting the videotape when the Director put forward no foundation for its admission, which would have been done by showing that it was an accurate and faithful representation of what it purported to show.
  
Broadnax simply denied asking someone to falsify the ticket log, and the Director put forth no evidence corroborating any such allegation.  The testimony regarding what Marlene Trammell said is not inadmissible solely because of her death, as § 491.010, RSMo 2000, modifies the common-law “dead man’s statute,”
 but the testimony is irrelevant as to whether Broadnax accepted money and/or paid the money to Bo Trammell, as he testified he did.  As for Bo Trammell, there was no testimony or other admissible evidence as to what he said regarding the allegation that Broadnax gave him the money that he allegedly received from this Hispanic female; that allegation is found only in the investigator’s report.  And that allegation, like the others contained in the investigator’s report, is either hearsay or double hearsay.  While counsel for the Director correctly noted that we sometimes admit hearsay evidence, he ignores the applicable rule – that, while we are free to admit and consider hearsay evidence when it is not objected to,
 a statement in violation of evidentiary rules does not qualify as competent and substantial evidence to support an agency's decision when proper objection is made and preserved, as it was here.


Finally, we note that we found Broadnax to be a credible witness based on his demeanor.

Summary


We find no cause to discipline Broadnax’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on October 22, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.        


Commissioner
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